
Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday 2 May 2019
10.00 am

Room G06 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Kath Whittam
Councillor Ian Wingfield

Councillor Sunil Chopra

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk    

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 23 April 2019

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Thursday 2 May 2019

10.00 am
Room G06 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: LATIN HOUSE, 4 COLDHARBOUR LANE, 
LONDON SE5 9PR

1 - 70

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: ORGANICA PIZZA, 5 CAMBERWELL CHURCH 
STREET, LONDON SE5 8TR

71 - 102

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date:  23 April 2019



Item No. 
5.

Classification:
Open

Date:
2 May 2019

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report title: Licensing Act 2003: Latin House, 4 Coldharbour 
Lane, London SE5 9PR

Ward(s) or groups affected: Camberwell Green 

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure 

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Latin House 
Ltd to vary the premises licence granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of 
the premises known as Latin House Ltd, 4 Coldharbour Lane, London SE5 9PR.

2. Notes:

 The application seeks to vary the premises licence held under current 
legislation in respect of the premises known as Latin House Ltd, 4 
Coldharbour Lane, London SE5 9PR under section 34 of the Licensing Act 
2003. Existing permitted licensable activities are not under consideration at 
this meeting. 

 Paragraph 9 of this report provides a summary of the existing premises 
licence.  A copy of the existing premises licence is attached at Appendix A.

 Paragraphs 10 to 13 of this report provide a summary of the application under 
consideration by the sub-committee. A copy of the full application is attached 
as Appendix B. A map showing the location of the premises is attached as 
Appendix G.

 Paragraphs 15 to 18 of this report deal with the representations submitted in 
respect of the application by the responsible authorities and local resident 
and are attached in Appendices C and D. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3. The Licensing Act 2003  provides a licensing regime for:

 The sale of and supply of alcohol
 The provision of regulated entertainment
 The provision of late night refreshment.

4. Within Southwark the licensing responsibility is wholly administered by this council.

1
Agenda Item 5



5. The Act requires the licensing authority to carry out its functions under the Act with 
a view to promoting the four stated licensing objectives. These are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 The promotion of public safety
 The prevention of nuisance
 The protection of children from harm.

6. In carrying out its licensing functions, a
[...]
er the existing premises licence is 
Cristian Amaru Cortes Valenzuela holding a personal licence with the London 
Borough of Sutton.

Representations from responsible authorities

15. Licensing as a responsible authority has made representation to this application 
detailed at Appendix C. Representation is submitted in relation to concerns for the 
prevention of public nuisance and the prevention of crime and disorder and asks 
the applicant to provide an accommodation limit and dispersal policy; additional 
conditions are also sought.

16. Planning and the environmental protection team made representations but have 
conciliated with the applicant.

Representations from other persons 

17. A representation was received from a local resident which is detailed at Appendix 
D. The resident states that the business has been a continuous nuisance and 
noise nuisance generated by the business already prevents the local resident from 
sleeping.

18. The resident states the premises has two extractors running constantly from 08:00 
to 23:00. By extending their hours to 01:00 will materially change the nature of their 
clientele to a bar rather than a restaurant, which they have already begun with 
Karaoke nights offering free beer. 

19. The resident states they will have to face the public nuisance of patrons smoking 
outside and returning to parked cars beyond 01:00 and that this change will inflict a 
distinct level of anti-social behaviour. 

Conciliation

20. All representations were sent to the applicant on 2 April 2019, with contact details 
for the responsible authorities. 

4



21. Following conciliation discussion between the applicant, planning and the 
environmental protection team, a conciliation agreement was reached and both 
responsible authorities have now withdrawn their representations to this 
application.

22. Details of the conciliation discussions and agreements between all parties are 
detailed in Appendix E

23. As part of the conciliation discussi
[...]
n a period of 21 
days beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing 
authority of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

58. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office guidance in carrying out 
the functions of licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover every 
possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so. Full reasons 
must be given if this is the case.

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

59. The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this process over 
and above the application fee are borne by the service. 

13



BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

 Background Papers  Held At  Contact
 Licensing Act 2003
 Home Office Guidance to the Act
 Secondary Regulations
 Southwark statement of licensing 
 policy Case file

 Southwark Licensing, C/O 
 Community Safety & 
 Enforcement, 160 Tooley 
 Street, London, SE1 2QH

 Mrs Kirty Read
Phone Tel: 020 7525 5748

APPENDICES

 Name  Title
Appendix A Copy of the existing premises licence
Appendix B Copy of the application 
Appendix C Copy of representation from Licensing
Appendix D Representation from other person (Local Resident)
Appendix E Environmental protection team and planning conciliation agreement
Appendix F Applicant dispersal policy and fire risk assessment
Appendix G Map of the local area

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure
Report Author Richard Kalu, Principal Licensing Officer

Version Final
Dated 16 April 2019

Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET MEMBER

Officer Title Comments sought Comments included
Director of Law and Democracy Yes Yes
Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance  

Yes Yes

Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 17 April 2019

14



Premises licence number    865072 

Part 1 - Premises details 

Postal address 
[...]
ty=bridge%3A%2F%2Fsouthwark-
internet%2Fmodules%2Fm.Content~%2F~%2F.Entry%2F2224 

Senders Email Address:  
Message: 

LATIN HOUSE 4 COLDHARBOUR LANE SE5 9PR 

I am writing to strongly object to the amendment of the licencing hours for the above property. This 
business has been a continuous nuisance to us, as I live on . The 
noise nuisance generated by the business already prevents me from sleeping, when they have the ir 
2 extractors running constantly from 8am to 11pm. By extending their hours to 1am will materially 
change the nature of their clientele to a bar rather than a restaurant, which they have already begun 
with Karaoke nights offering free beer. We will have to face the public nuisance of patrons smoking 
outside and returning to parked cars directly outside my home beyond 1am in the morning. Our area 
has been a quiet residential road, but this change will inflict a distinct level of anti -social behaviour, 
preventing me and my neighbours enjoying peaceful enjoyment of our homes. My family have been 
living at this address for and have contributed to Southwark Council both financially and 
culturally. I would like to think our lives will be respected more than a new business who have been 
in the community for less than 6 months and have already inflicted significant damage on our way of 
life. Their cavalier attitude to respecting their neighbours will only be encouraged by providing them 
with further hours of operation with alcohol.  

APPENDIX D
36

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
mailto:noreply@southwark.gov.uk
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/admin/system/ShowEntity?entity=bridge%3A%2F%2Fsouthwark-internet%2Fmodules%2Fm.Content~%2F~%2F.Entry%2F2224
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/admin/system/ShowEntity?entity=bridge%3A%2F%2Fsouthwark-internet%2Fmodules%2Fm.Content~%2F~%2F.Entry%2F2224
mailto:akwabagirl@yahoo.co.uk


APPENDIX E
37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



APPENDIX F
46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65



66



67



68



69



APPENDIX G
70



 

Item No. 
6.

Classification:
Open

Date:
2 May 2019

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report title: Licensing Act 2003: Organica Pizza, 5 
Camberwell Church Street, London SE5 8TR

Ward(s) or groups affected: St Giles 

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure 

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Azmat Ali to vary 
the premises licence granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the 
premises known as: Organica Pizza, 5 Camberwell Church Street, London, SE5 
8TR.

2. Notes:

 The application seeks to vary the premises licence held under current 
legislation in respect of the premises known as: Organica Pizza, 5 Camberwell 
Church Street, London SE5 8TR, under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
Existing permitted licensable activities are not under consideration at this 
meeting. The variation application is subject to outstanding representations 
submitted by local residents and is therefore referred to the sub-committee for 
determination. 

 Paragraph 8 of this report provides a summary of the existing premises 
licence.  A copy of the existing premises licence is attached at Appendix A.

 Paragraphs 9 to 11 of this report provide a summary of the application under 
consideration by the sub-committee. A copy of the full application is attached 
as Appendix B.  A map showing the location of the premises is attached as 
Appendix D.

 Paragraphs 12 to 17 of this report deal with the representations submitted in 
respect of the application. Copies of the representations for the responsible 
authorities are attached in Appendix C.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Licensing Act 2003

3. The Licensing Act 2003 provides a new licensing regime for:

 The sale of and supply of alcohol
 The provision of regulated entertainment
 The provision of late night refreshment.

4.
[...]
 to vary the premises licence issued in respect of the premises known 
as Organica Pizza, 5 Camberwell Church Street, London SE5 8TR.

10. The application for variation is described as follows:

 ‘…to change the business opening and closing time as follows, Monday to 
Sunday from 11:00 to 04:00’

72



 

 The application is to extend the hours of the operation for sale of late night 
refreshment all week:

 The provision of late night refreshment (indoors):

o Monday to Sunday: 23:00 to 04:00

 The opening hours:

o Monday to Sunday: 23:00 to 04:00.

11. A copy of the application is attached to this report as Appendix B.

Representations from responsible authorities

12. The Metropolitan Police have made a representation with concerns that the hours 
sought are a substantial increase and lie outside of the Southwark licensing policy 
hours.  The premises already has hours in excess of the policy. 

13. The Southwark environmental protection team (EPT) have also made a 
representation.  The concerns are raised in relation to the extended hours and the 
use of the premises. The hours of opening to the public are outside the licencing 
policy hours for a district town centre area.  There are no details how the operation of 
the premises will prevent causing a nuisance to neighbouring properties. Further 
details are requested in respect of the operation of the restaurant and the delivery 
service.

14. The council’s licensing authority in their role as responsible authority has made a  
representation with concerns regarding the hours being outside of the Southwark 
licensing policy.  In addition, additional conditions are sought.

15. Copies of all the representations made by responsible authorities are available in 
Appendix C.

Representations from other persons 

16. No representations have been received from other persons.

Conciliation

17. Copies of representations were provided to the applicant via the email contact 
provided with the application.  At the poin
[...]
the council’s code of conduct which requires them to 
declare personal and prejudicial interests. The Code applies to Members when 
considering licensing applications. In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, Members are 
required to avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias.

50. Under the Human Rights Act 1998 the sub committee needs to consider the balance 
between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the 
application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under section 
17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent 
crime and disorder in the Borough.

51. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 
decision of the sub-committee to the Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

52. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office guidance in carrying out 
the functions of licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover every 
possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so. Full reasons 
must be given if this is the case.

81



 

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

53. The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this process over 
and above the application fee are borne by the service. 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

 Background Papers  Held At  Contact
 Licensing Act 2003
 Home Office Guidance to the Act
 Secondary Regulations
 Southwark statement of licensing    
 policy Case file

 Southwark Licensing, C/O  
 Community Safety &  
 Enforcement, 160 Tooley  
 Street, London, SE1 2QH

 Mrs Kirty Read
Phone Tel: 020 7525 5748

APPENDICES

 Name  Title
 Appendix A Copy of the existing premises licence
 Appendix B Copy of the application 
 Appendix C Copies of repre
[...]
e premises licence to have effect as soon as possible? 

l Please tick l Yes 

If not from what date do you want the variation to take effect? 

91



Business - Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 

I (DD/MM/YYYY) 

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation ( see guidance note 2 ) 

I WOULD LIKE TO CHANGE OUR BUSINESS OPENING AND CLOSING TIME AS 
FOLLOWS 

MONDAY TO SUNDAY 

FROM 11.00 AM TO 04.00 AM 

If your proposed variation would mean that 5,000 or more people are expected to attend the premises at any 
one time please use the drop down below to select the number 

Please select Less than 5000 
number from range 

Provision of regulated entertainment (Please see guidance note 3) Please tick all that apply 

Provision of late night refreshment (if ticking fill in box I) 

I i) Late night refreshment 

Supply of alcohol (if ticking fiil in box J) 

Will the provision of late night refreshment take place indoors or outdoors or both? ( Please reaa guidance 
note 4) 

Both 

Please give further details here ( Please read guidance note 5 ) 

WE ARE LOOKING FORWARD TO ENHANCE OUR BUSINESS TO PROVIDE THE 
OUR FOOD SERVICE TO OUR CUSTOMERS 

I 
0! 

92



Business - Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 

Standard days & timings for Late night refreshment (Late night start time is from 23.00, see guidance notes 8) 

Day Start Finish 

Mon 11:00 23:00 

23:00 04:00 

Tues 11:00 23:00 

23:00 04:00 

Wed 11:00 23:00 

23:00 04:00 

Thur 11:00 23:00 

23:00 04:00 

Fri 11:00 23:00 

23:00 05:00 

Sat 11:00 23:00 

23:00 05:00 

Sun 11:00 23:00 

23:00 04:00 

State any seasonal variations for the provision of late night refreshme-nt ( Please read guidance note 6 ) 

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the provision of late night refreshmentat 
different times, to those listed. Please list, ( Please read guidance note 7 ) 

Please highlight any adult entertainment or
[...]
wing licensable activities: 

• To add late night refreshment (outdoors) on Monday to Sunday from 23:00 to 04:00 the
following day

• To extend late night refreshment (indoors) on Sunday to Thursday from 01:30 to 04:00
and on Friday and Saturday from 02:30 to 04:00

• Overall opening times shall be on Monday to Sunday  from 11:00 to 04:00 the following
day

In the general description of the proposed variation it is stated ‘I would like to change our 
business opening and closing hours as follows: Monday to Sunday From 11.00am to 
04.00am’. 

My representation is based on the Southwark Statement of Licensing policy 2016 – 2020 and 
relates to the licensing objectives for the prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention 
of public nuisance. 

This premise is situated within the Camberwell District Town Centre Area and under the 
Southwark Statement of Licensing policy 2016 - 2020 the appropriate closing time for 
restaurants, cafes and take-away establishments on Sunday to Thursday is 00:00 hours and 
on Friday and Saturday is 01:00 hours. 

This premises already has hours in excess of that which is deemed appropriate for this area 
and the operating schedule does not offer any further control measures to address the 
licensing objectives should it be allowed to operate later. 

On the original application for this premises licence submitted on 5 August 2010 the 
premises is described as a ‘chicken shop eat in and out, mainly takeaway’. The plans 
submitted with the original application include the basement and ground floor and show no 
outdoor area. This the application asks to add late night refreshment ‘outdoors’ but has not 
provided a plan to show any outdoor area to be added and the original plan for the existing 
licence does not have an outdoor area. I seek further clarification as to whether it is intended 

                         LICENSING

100



that the premises has an outdoor area and if so why an amendment to the plans has not 
been included with this application. 

Furthermore due to the limited information on the application form and to promote the 
licensing objectives I ask the applicant to provide the following information: 

• A written dispersal policy for the premises (to be conditioned)
• To confirm the accommodation limit for the premises (to be conditioned)

I reserve the right to comment further once all of the information has been provided. 

I welcome any discussion with the applicant to consider the above representation. 

Southwark’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 – 2020 can be found on the following link: 
http://lbs-mapweb-01:9080/connect/Includes/APPIMA/SSOLP1620.pdf 

Jayne Tear 
Principal Licensing officer 
In the capacity of Licensing Authority as a Responsible Authority 

101



��������	
���
�
�������
�
�����
���������
���
�������
�����
����
��
�������� �!�"
#�����
�$�����
%��$
&���	

APPENDIX D102



 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2018-19

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to 
Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Members

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Ian Wingfield
Councillor Kath Whittam

Councillor  (reserve)

1
1
1

By email

Officers

Debra Allday, legal team
Andrew Heron, licensing team
Richard Kalu, licensing team
Jayne Tear, licensing team
Bill Legassick, environmental protection 
team
P.C. Ian Clements
P.C. Mark Lynch

Andrew Weir (spares)                          

Total printed copies:                        

Dated: 23 April 2019

1
1
1
1
1

By email
By email

5

13


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: Latin House, 4 Coldharbour Lane, London SE5 9PR
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F
	Appendix G

	6 Licensing Act 2003: Organica Pizza, 5 Camberwell Church Street, London SE5 8TR
	Appendix A: Licence
	Appendix B: Application
	Appendix C: Represenations from responsible authorities
	Appendix D: Map

	 





Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 2 May 2019

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Thursday 2 
May 2019 at 10.00 am at Room G06 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Kath Whittam
Councillor Ian Wingfield

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Debra Allday, legal officer
Andrew Heron, licensing officer
Richard Kalu, licensing officer
Jayne Tear, licensing responsible authority officer
P.C. Graham White, Metropolitan Police Service
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: LATIN HOUSE, 4 COLDHARBOUR LANE, LONDON SE5 9PR 

The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had questions for the licensing 
officer.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 2 May 2019

The applicant and their legal representative addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the applicant and their legal representative.

The local resident objecting to the application addressed the sub-committee.  Members 
had questions for the local resident.

Both parties were given five minutes for summing up.

The meeting adjourned at 11.20am for the sub-committee to consider its decision.

The meeting reconvened at 11.28am and the chair advised all parties of the decision.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by Latin House Limited Ltd for a variation of the premises in 
respect of the premises known Latin House, 4 Coldharbour Lane, London SE5 9PR be 
granted under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant mandatory 
conditions, any conditions derived from the operating schedule in Section M of the 
application form and conditions conciliated with environmental protection team, licensing 
as a responsible authority and planning authority during conciliation.

Reasons

The licensing sub-committee heard from the representative for the applicant who advised 
that the purpose of the application was to removed embedded conditions and add more 
robust conditions as set out within the operating schedule of the application. There would 
be slight change to the operating hours, but these were consistent with Southwark’s 
statement of licensing policy; there would be no change to the business model and that 
the premises would remain as a restaurant.
 
The licensing sub-committee heard from a local resident, who informed the sub-committee 
that they strongly objected to the amendment of the licencing hours for the premises. The 
business had been a continuous nuisance, due to the business’ extractors prevented local 
residents from sleeping.  Extending the operating hours would materially change the 
nature of the premises clientele from a restaurant to a bar, which had already begun with 
karaoke nights and the premises offering free beer. In turn, local residents would endure 
more public nuisance of patrons smoking outside and parking difficulties until 01:00 in a 
quiet residential road 

The licensing sub-committee noted that all of the representations from responsible 
authorities had conciliated.

The local resident indicated that a number of other local residents had experienced noise 
nuisance from the premises, but the evidence heard by the sub-committee suggested that 
there were no other objectors.  The sub-committee were informed that there had been one 
complaint, but it was unclear whether the objector to this application was the complainant. 
The applicant had been granted three temporary event notices (TENs) during the course 
of 2019, no objection notices had been submitted in respect of any of the TENs. The local 
resident spoke of extreme noise nuisance from the premises extractors, but the sub-



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 2 May 2019

committee were informed that the extractor was the same that the previous premises had. 
Officers from the environmental protection team had also inspected the extractor, but 
found that it was not a noise nuisance. Ultimately, the installation of the extractor was a 
planning matter and any further problems that the local resident may have, should be 
report to them.

The Section 182 Guidance confirms that it is the licensing authority that is best placed to 
determine what actions are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives in its 
area. All applications should be considered on a case-by-case basis. Paragraph 9.43 
provides that the determination must be evidence-based, justified as being appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to what it is intended 
to achieve.

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.

Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence 
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises 

supervisor.

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that:

a) The licence ought not to be been granted; or
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different 

or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different 
way

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: ORGANICA PIZZA, 5 CAMBERWELL CHURCH STREET, 
LONDON SE5 8TR 

The licensing officer presented their report.  They advised that the applicant was not in 
attendance, despite invites being sent. They advised that they had also called and left a 
voicemail for the applicant , but there had been no response.  Members had no questions 
for the licensing officer.

The licensing responsible authority officer addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the licensing officer.



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 2 May 2019

The Metropolitan Police Service representative addressed the sub-committee.  Members 
had questions for the police.

Both  parties were given five minutes for summing up.

The meeting adjourned at 11.54am for the sub-committee to consider its decision.

The meeting reconvened at 11.57am and the chair advised all parties of the decision.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by Azmat Ali for a variation of the premises of the premises 
known Organica Pizza, 5 Camberwell Church Street, London SE5 8TR be refused. 

Reasons

The licensing officer informed the licensing sub-committee that despite sending invites to 
the applicant for the sub-committee meeting, there had been no response from the 
applicant confirming attendance. In addition, the applicant had no engaged with any of the 
responsible authorities regarding the application. The chair of the licensing sub-committee 
requested that the licensing officer telephone the applicant to enquire whether he would be 
in attendance.  Despite the licensing officer leaving a voicemail for the applicant, after one 
hour, it was unanimously agreed that the licensing sub-committee proceed in their 
absence. 

The licensing sub-committee heard that the application asked ‘…to change the business 
opening and closing time as follows, Monday to Sunday from 11:00 to 04:00’

The licensing sub-committee also heard that there had been complaints from local 
residents of the premises operating beyond its terminal hours.  On 21 March 2018 it had 
been trading until 05:00 hours and on 12 September 2018 until 05:00-06:00 hours.

In terms of inspections, the licensing sub-committee were advised that:

 The premises was visited by the night time economy team on 23 March 2018 and 
the manager was unable to locate the premises licence, there was no summary on 
display, no notices and CCTV had not been working for four days.

 On 26 October 2018 the premises licence summary was not on display, CCTV was 
installed, recording only for seven days.

 On 4 January 2019 whilst the premises licence and summary was now displayed, 
the CCTV still was not recording for the correct period and could not playback at all.

 On 19 January 2019 the premises licence owner stated incorrectly that the premises 
could operate until 04:00 and whilst the CCTV was working, it only went back four 
days.

 On 9 March 2019 the blue notice for the variation application was not on display, 
therefore, the consultation period would start again from the day the posters were 
erected.

 
The licensing sub-committee heard from licensing as a responsible authority who raised 



5

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 2 May 2019

concerns of the hours being outside of the Southwark’s statement of licensing policy. 

The Metropolitan Police Service also raised concern of the hours being a substantial 
increase to those already granted and that they were beyond the hours in the Southwark 
licensing policy
The licensing sub-committee noted the representation from Southwark’s environmental 
protection team. 

All the responsible authorities raised concerns of the applicant not engaging with the 
conciliation process and/or discussion of the application generally.

The licensing sub-committee were similarly concerned with the applicant’s lack of 
engagement with the application. Members were keen to explore the applicant’s reasoning 
for the recent non-compliance, but in view of their absence, were unable to do so. In the 
circumstances, there was no alternative but to refuse this application.

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.

Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence 
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises 

supervisor.

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that:

a) The licence ought not to be been granted; or
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different 

or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different 
way

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.



6

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 2 May 2019

The meeting ended at 12.00pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:


